Form 51-102F3 Material Change Report

1. Name and Address of Company

Happy Supplements Inc. 200 Burrard Street, Suite 1680 Vancouver, BC, V6C 3L6

2. Dates of Material Change(s)

December 21, 2020

3. News Release(s)

The news release dated December 21, 2020, was disseminated via Accesswire.

4. Summaries of Material Changes

The Company announced appointment of a new CEO and director.

5. Full Description of Material Changes

See attached news release.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

7. Omitted Information

Not applicable.

8. Executive Officer

Steve Pear, CEO – 604.678.5308.

9. Date of Report

December 21, 2020

Happy Supplements Inc.

(formerly Viking Gold Exploration Inc.)

Suite 1680 – 200 Burrard Street Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L6

Happy Supplement Inc. appoints Beverage Executive Steve Pear as New Chief Executive Officer

Orlando, Florida – December 21, 2020 – Rising CBD beverage company Happy Supplements Inc. (CSE: FITT) (the "Company") announces industry leader, Steve Pear as the new Chief Executive Officer of the Company effective immediately. Mr. Pear has also been appointed a director of the Company. Michael Gonzalez has stepped aside as CEO and will now be the Company's Chief Innovative Officer.

The 30+ year corporate beverage executive whose background includes leading industry titans like Coca-Cola, MillerCoors, and Odwalla Inc., brings a very diverse skill set that includes, sales, general management, operations and business development to Happy Supplements. Before joining Happy Supplements, Mr. Pear was CEO at Cheribundi, a start-up functional tart cherry beverage, and before that, President of Odwalla leading the US business unit. Mr. Pear's background also includes holding the Senior Vice President position at Coca-Cola and Vice-President position at Coors Brewing Company.

"I am more than excited to join the Happy Supplements team and look forward to building on the foundation Michael Gonzalez had already set. Happy Supplements' innovation is unique and brings disruptive technology to the marketplace. I believe with the innovation set forth and market exposure, Happy Supplements will be a leading CBD beverage company in the near future," stated Steve Pear, Chief Executive Officer.

"During this time of transformation and growth, there is no better person to lead Happy Supplements than Steve Pear," said Michael Gonzalez, Chief Innovation Officer and Founder of the Company. "Steve is a seasoned veteran in developing early beverage companies, and we are confident in his abilities to solidify Happy Supplements as a leading CBD beverage company. We could not be more excited to have Steve Pear join us," said Chris Delgado, Chief Operating Officer of the Company.

In his role at Happy Supplements, Mr. Pear will be responsible for aligning and driving the Company's vision, innovation technology, product development and US distribution. Mr. Pear will also provide business direction to extend Happy Supplements' strategy across all sales channels and seek strategic business opportunities.

About Happy Supplements, Inc.

Happy Supplements Inc. is an innovative beverage cannabis company focused on delivering high quality CBD beverages both online and through local market retailers. Happy Supplements utilizes social media to deliver educational experiences with their customer base while demonstrating their innovative beverage technology.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

Steve Pear Chief Executive Officer

For more information, please contact:

Chris Delgado, <u>chris@happytea.com</u> Happy Supplements Inc.

Company URL: www.happytea.com

Phone: 1-855-584-0258

The CSE has neither approved nor disapproved the contents of this press release.

Cautionary Statement

This news release contains certain forward-looking information and forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable securities legislation (collectively "forward-looking statements"). The use of any of the word "will" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements should not be unduly relied upon. Actual results achieved may vary from the information provided herein as a result of numerous known and unknown risks and uncertainties and other factors. The Company believes the expectations reflected in those forward-looking statements are reasonable, but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct. The Company does not undertake to update these forward-looking statements, except as required by law.